

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JOSHUA ROHRER,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF GASTONIA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-00396-RJC-SCR

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS CITY OF GASTONIA, CIERRA BROOKS, AND MAURICE
TAYLOR III'S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

David G. Guidry (No. 38675)
GUIDRY LAW FIRM
338 S. Sharon Amity Rd., #337
Charlotte, NC 28211
(917) 376-6098
david@guidrylawfirm.com

Elizabeth R. Cruikshank*
Joseph W. Mead*
Shelby Calambokidis*
Amy Marshak*
Seth Wayne*
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY &
PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
erc56@georgetown.edu
jm3468@georgetown.edu
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Dated: October 12, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Brooks and Taylor Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	7
A. Brooks and Taylor violated Rohrer’s clearly established rights under the First Amendment (Count I).....	7
B. Brooks and Taylor violated Rohrer’s clearly established rights under the Fourth Amendment.	11
1. Excessive force against Rohrer (Count II)	11
2. Unreasonable seizure of Sunshine (Count III)	15
II. Rohrer Has Stated Claims for Municipal Liability Against the City.....	18
A. Rohrer has valid Fourth Amendment claims under <i>Monell</i> (Counts II and III).....	19
B. Rohrer has a valid First Amendment retaliation claim under <i>Monell</i> (Count VIII).	21
III. <i>Cummings</i> Is Inapplicable to Rohrer’s Disability Discrimination Claims (Counts IV, V, VI & VII).	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

A.G. v. Fattaleh,
614 F. Supp. 3d 204 (W.D.N.C. 2022)..... 22

ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas,
466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Altman v. City of High Point,
330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 16, 17, 18

Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
564 U.S. 721 (2011) 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 6

Barnes v. Gorman,
536 U.S. 181 (2002) 24

Bell v. Dawson,
144 F. Supp. 2d 454 (W.D.N.C. 2001)..... 14

Billups v. City of Charleston,
961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 7

Brewer v. City of Albuquerque,
18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 11

Brown v. Gilmore,
278 F.3d 362 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Brown v. Muhlenberg Twp.,
269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 17

Cent. Radio Co. Inc. v. City of Norfolk,
811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Ciolino v. Gikas,
861 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2017) 15

Clipper v. Takoma Park,
876 F.2d 17 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 22

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller,
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) 23, 25

Cutting v. City of Portland,
802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015) 11

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	25
<i>Dumiak v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 851 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	11
<i>El v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 975 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Est. of Armstrong ex rel. Armstrong v. Vill. of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Est. of LeRoux v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. 22-CV-856, 2023 WL 2571518 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>Est. of Osuna v. Cty. of Stanislaus</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 1162 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	21
<i>Fernandez v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 888 (E.D. Mo. 2021).....	9
<i>Franklin v. City of Charlotte</i> , 64 F.4th 519 (4th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	25
<i>Groden v. City of Dallas</i> , 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Henagan v. City of Lafayette</i> , No. 21-CV-03946, 2022 WL 4553055 (W.D. La. Aug. 16, 2022).....	11
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville</i> , 897 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Hupp v. Cook</i> , 931 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , No. 19-CV-0698, 2020 WL 1169739 (D. Md. Mar. 10, 2020).....	21
<i>LeMay v. Mays</i> , 18 F.4th 283 (8th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Lloyd v. City of Streetsboro</i> , No. 18-3485, 2018 WL 11298664 (6th Cir. Dec. 20, 2018).....	23
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	22
<i>Lunneen ex rel. Lunneen v. Vill. of Berrien Springs</i> , No. 22-2044, 2023 WL 6162876 (6th Cir. Sept. 21, 2023)	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10

<i>Messina v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	9
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	18, 19
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Att’ys Off.</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20, 22
<i>Pandazides v. Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	19
<i>Petrello v. City of Manchester</i> , No. 16-CV-008, 2017 WL 1080932 (D.N.H. Mar. 21, 2017).....	11
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Ray v. Roane</i> , 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8, 10
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	12, 15
<i>Smith v. City of Greensboro</i> , No. 19-CV-386, 2020 WL 1452114 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 25, 2020)	12
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987).....	22, 23
<i>Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 28 F.4th 529 (4th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Mass. 2015)	9
<i>Thomas v. City of Galveston</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	20, 21

<i>Thompson v. Badgujar</i> , No. 20-CV-1272, 2021 WL 3472130 (D. Md. Aug. 6, 2021).....	12
<i>Thorpe v. Clarke</i> , 37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Vaduva v. City of Xenia</i> , 780 F. App'x 331 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Va. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 682 F. App'x 231 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Young v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , 355 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
Statutes	
Gastonia Cty. Ord. § 5-17	8
Gastonia Cty. Ord. § 6-228(b)	8
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 cmt. j (1965).....	24
